SEREREARMS DO NMINATOR

ALIGN

F1 /P
INSTRUCTION MANUAL

RH70E28XT

INTRODUCTION
e

SAFETY NOTES
REEEEH

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
BB

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
e

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
moNEEHEERESH

ASSEMBLY SECTION

6~16 | gsimen

=

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
ZHEREES

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
R EE

CANOPY ASSEMBELY
R R

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
BFLRENEEET

8~

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL
RESMRREARS

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
FERNRERR

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
FERmERR NIRRT RS

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
ENRREMNEPIRE

POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
BEHBORSSER

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
mEOoRFARERRE

TROUBLESHOOTING
MITPARRANR

ry

zr"f

Extraordinary
Perfection ... ..

J/.-"

fb‘»’i«? MICROBEAST PLUS

T B-AXIS MEMNE SEMS0OR SYSTEM FOR RC-MODELS

Thank you for purchasing of Align products. Please read the
manual carefully before installing and be sure to retain the manual
for future reference. Specifications, contents of parts and
availability are subject to change, ALIGN RC is not responsible for
inadvertent errors in this publications.

AEMTRACHESHARIESR  BRNE - CHAN BHELEMAER
Al - IHE—EENEEWEEEOND - UBRTZEREESRAE -
Dtk B#ReE - TATRAHLDANRDAN - BREZEHIHNER
SETEHARY - TRATAHLEWMORHE - ABATHERZ2ASDUNSE
R MKTHERLSAE -



Thank you for buylng ALIGN Products. The T-REX T00XP Dominator Hellcopter Is designed as an easy to use, full featured
Helicopter R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model, and
follow all precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain the manual for future reference, routine
maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX T00XP Dominator is a new product developed by ALIGN. [t features the best design available
on the Micro-Heli market to date, providing flying stability for beginners, full asrobatic capability for advanced fliers, and
unsurpassed rellability for customer support.

MR MMCE S - A T RIS RGN A T-REX T00XP Dominator IR -~ INTIFIENMBTEEREEZRNETHENRRIEESHRM - (200N

AEENFREESRES - fERADHMNTHEL BEENESE « T-REX T00XP Dominator BERGHSTHSNTER - FRDEREROEEENNBENREE
RIS T BEE « T-REX 700XP Dominator SR E{Z60 T -

WARNING LABEL LEGEND smstcmms

® FORBIDDEN Do not attempt under any circumstances.
® I EEASELARNT  WOENEF -

&Wﬁl‘! NING| | Mishandling due to fallure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.
B S || manoscrne HEEnRTEssMERcInERs .

CAUTION Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in danger.
& = - ElRDa B R PERes - Mot iR SR R -

IMPORTANT NOTES ==

RIC helicopters, including the T-REX T00XP Dominator are not toys. R/C helicopter utllize varlous high-tech products and
technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use of this product can result in serious injury or even death. Please read
this manual carefully before using and make sure to be consclous of your own personal safety and the safety of others and your
environment when operating all ALIGN proeducts. Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for the operation or the use of this
product. This product is Intended for use only by adults with experience flylng remote control helicopters at a legal flying field.
After the sale of this product we cannot maintain any control over its operation or usage.

As the user of this product, you are solely responsible for oparating It In a manner that does not endanger yourself and others or

result in damage to the product or the properiy of others.

T-REX 700XP Dominator B2 HAREIERA - ERESTESRMERRMANE Hatat LM - 575 St 6 A -8 5 W65 10 0 fi 18 5 R e 5 3 5E
B DEREEREREE - 18 | TEREERMMER - HERNENSERINERARSHEEDAERRSERSR

T - EE2 MRS RE RS
FRECRMATORE FERERHETREESUVARMIIENN ANHEERENARESEBRSRSEESRITERGT « LEERZERATRIFE
A EREHBELTEFREORIFIEREN FNFEITENESRE -

EHEESEES » I BiE-HEEECMMFNRREITARSEOHREZA, -

We recommend that you obtain the assistance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the first time. A
local expert is the best way to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The T-REX T00XP Dominator requires
a certain degree of skill to operate, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of accidents or modifications
are not coverad by any warrantes and cannot be returned for repalir or replacemeant. Please contact our distributors for free
technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you experience problems during operation or maintenance. As Align
Corporation Limited has no control over use, setup, final assembly, modification or misuse, no liability shall be assumed nor
accepted for any resulting damage or injury. By the act of use, setup or assembly, the user accepts all resulting llability.

BIEIRESAME DR e e L RS 2GR « SOMEIRERIE R - WERTEHER SRR - #AEANRAESMRTRETHE - ERERREEENER
TiGhERE - 0BT ERR ST - FRWEE 000 ST R R ES - HRESEEE - HERSOTEER - BE - 88 - 80 - BRET
EFERAEARES - TOTREEVEAN - £E4EE - BE - 8% - 3N - REETFRRERGEN - BARES - EAEEERERE -

AFR

« Fly only in safe areas, away from other people. Do not operate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of people. R/IC
aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of maintenance, pilet errer, and
radio interference. Pilots are responsible for their actions and damage or Injury occurring during the operation or as of a result
of RIC aircraft models.

+ Prior to every flight, carefully check rotorhead spindle shaft screws and tail blade grip screws, linkage balls and screws, ansure
they are firmly secured.

. DR - ARARRGBREER - RITEEORE LR B MRTEER T RN - LUR R PR IR T B R T
aﬁ AUHRGEY - WRCoABSE o i Elﬁ.@ﬁﬁ%&ﬁllﬁﬂi .

- DERTHAHERE - ERERIUENEEE - RENREN - DIRRSEDUERE - B - R EPRR T ERT




LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION ERmBMmRAR

RIC helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger.
Choose a legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without cbstacles. Do
not fly near buildings, high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself,
others and your model. For the first practice, please choose a legal flying fiald.

Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as rain, wind, snow or darkness.

EranpuRE ReRE unshTaGEs. SeRRCONRRE. HRUTHeLN
- AR b SR g
H%{’E‘Fﬁ Hﬂ‘ﬁﬂﬁiﬂ?ﬂf"ﬁ LERFGEANNES -

NOTE ON LITHIUM POLYMER BATTERIES #E®iEEH

Lithium Polymer batteries are significantly more veolatile than alkaline or Ni-Cd/Ni-
MH batteries used in RC applications. All manufacturer's instructions and warnings
must be followed closely. Mishandling of Li-Po batteries can result in fire. Always
follorw the manufacturer's instructions when disposing of Lithium Polymer batteries.

BEROE—MERCEMAMEE T - BRTN - BRI LEEREAYEEN - MERETER
Iﬁﬂmﬁ BZEHIRPA - AEEERRERR  IRSRANIRRESHERSR - UHAR

PREVENT MOISTURE BReiEmmse

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components. It is critical to
keep the model and associated aquipment away from moistura and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or melsture in any form can
cause the model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate
or expose to rain or moisture.

B HESRRRINEAIRN G ARy

o

PROPER OPERATION ZF R4 a

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of QQ‘%
Instructors. This product is for R/IC modal, 50 do not use for other purpose.

AR KRR RDERER SRR E . BOARCA R e

OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOT B&mE#®

Before tu rnlng on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one else is
operating on the same frequency. Freguency interferance can cause your modal,
or other models to crash. The guidance provided by an experienced pilot will be
invaluable for the assembly, tuning, trimming, and actual first flight or unforeseen
danger may happen. (Recommeand you to practice with computer-based flight
simulator.)

RELUBIRGBAGH . BENARERLCIRIInE KON - SRRASRONCR

BALIER S LA ST - ?H‘lﬁfﬂﬁﬁmﬁﬁjﬂi HOENRE - (DET ﬁ
Eﬁﬁ% #i‘é"ﬁ?\ﬂﬂlﬁﬁiﬂ!l

SAFE OPERATION R2#(F

Operate this unit within your ability. Do not fly under tired condition and improper £
operation may cause in danger. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it B
unattended while it is turned on. Immediately turn off the model and transmitter Al
when you have landed the model.

MEECEIAERE—F GRS/ RFESE AN - B - R EXRTHEE -  BHSRER
BEHTUETEE - AOUEHNRREI T - ERRRRABCRIEARDESERE -

ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES &RSESCSf :

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning

at a high rate of spead. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury

and damage to the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to L
keep your face, eyes, hands, and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly

the model a safe distance from yourself and others, as wall as surrounding objeacts.

B ER RN RN LR T - EH;H"FE‘HEIEEEEEEMAE farEm
MEREEHR - SHoRNERPNERRRRERN  ERNEEEMEERSRERERHN -

KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT Rt

R/C models are made of various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to
damage or deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to
store the model near any source of heat such as an oven, or heatar. It is best to
store the model indoors, In a climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

iﬁﬂﬂiﬂﬁ-#ﬁ[ﬂll’ﬁlﬁﬂﬁaﬁ CBFERAEERE - ALERRARNET - OE - LBREN
T2 T A e T 4 A R B ]

2




3. EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY it aucn ///4

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY BNSERETRN

Transm <hannel or more, Halicoptar systam) Intelligent Balance Charger RCC-8CX RCC-300 Battery Charger
SEA(EBHU EEEANTESH) ERLSERES RCC-HCX RCC-300 M

B A

1)

Receiver{7T-channel or mora) Remote Recelver 22.2V 65 4500~-5200mAh Li-Po Battery x 2 pcs
#eE(CRRLE) eI 222V 65 4500~5200mAh Li-Po B x 2

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY EHI#;;’:]

Multi-function Tester
Voltmeter/Servo Diagnosis
Swashplate Leveler Digital Piteh Gaugo EESUE 2
tFERED W TERE AEE
'._:.
\_ 8
Philips Screw Driver Hexagon Scraw Driver
+FREET mmﬁnrra TUmEAET leh Nose Pliers un
& 3.0/ ¢ 1.8mm 3mmiz Smmi2mmd1.Smm
4.PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION &5 aucn ///4
700 Carbon Fiber Blades x 1set T00FLTE Part Quick Finder
TOO BRI x 16 Carbon Fiber Tall Boom x 1 B ER
B x 1
TO0OHB19
TOOHE18
BOOHBS
TOOHT
TOOFLH1Z
TOOFLH13 Microbeast PLUS
Flybarless System x 1
ltaililm x1
490KV/4535) Motor x 1
sm [ 14535) MEIEE x 1
DS820M High Voltage Brushless Servo x 3
DSE20M RS RAEE x 3
DS825M High V Brushless Servo x 1
TOOHB1T DSEZSM MR RS HWx1
TODEFLZ Castle e HV 160 Brushless ESCx 1
TOOHG3 Castio Edge HV160 BRIEEHN x1
Servo Extenslon Cable x 2
EEEREx2




Obverse of Bearing Faces Inside.
LCF il w2

CAUTION CAUTION
700FLH12] A
™ | Thrust bearing and washer for

radial bearing are wear [tams, m‘;‘ﬁ ATt FLNENID.

and thus should be inspected for %

replacement after every 20 flights.

For flights with high headspeed, >

the inspection interval should
Thrust Bearing ba reduced to ensure flight safety.
AR | & 10.2x ¢ 1825, 5mm) x 2 EHETENESERLRTAER - B ouT) IN)

S 20 AT MBE RIS - RN . umm
:.--; B - M E RSS2 - DR Metal Main Rotor Holder.
Vet o THRUST BEARING 18R ERTHRTE
Baearing
BER( & 10x & 19xSmm] x 4
Bwearing
8% & 10x & 15x5mm
@ H Thrust Bearing
Spindle Bearing Spacer LM ¢ 10.2x ¢ 18x5.5mm
BN R & 10x & 18x1mm)x 2
Socket Collar Scrow
© [ BRI MIXE mm
Socket Collar Screw
MHcBmm Spindle Bearing Spacer
R o - liplu:mlﬁ [ 13; & 18x1mm

[a7Tn
Alread bled F x
Brrend masermbled by Faciont | MetsiMain RotorHoiger  FL Ml Sade Grp A
Apply a little amount of T43 thread the screws are fixed with glue.
s | | ERNREEReRenn
700FLH12

FL Metal Main Rotor Housing
MEER

-

O |

© (-

be inspected for raplacemant aftar
avary 100 flights. For flights with
high head speed, the inspection
interval should be reduced to
ensure flight safaty.

EE% lﬂ:ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂuﬂﬁﬁmﬂaﬂiﬁlﬁﬂﬁ
gigllﬂﬂﬁﬁ ] IIE%MF#IE
By LEERTER -

&I:AUTIEH Spindla Bearing r Collar Screw
] IS ¢ 10x o 16ximm) x 2 HEBEIE A IRAR (MEx16mm) x 2
Legonvr O H O [
Logo on The T
=
Feathering Shaft Sleeve Head Damper
HWEE( S 102 ¢ 172 Imm)x 2 RS 2 10x & 1TxTmm) x 2
L ’
Head Damper
HilnE
& 10% ¢ 17xTmm
&Cﬁ.umﬂ Spindle Bearing Spacer
L8 Feathering Shaft ﬂlﬁfﬁ?& CAUTION
o S10x & i
o P4
The feathering shaft and & Tx & 10x106.5mm
feathering shaft socket screws Feathering Shaft Sleave G,I ZALUGEHN
1] +
are wear items, and thus should @ 103% ¢ 173 1mm

Plaase apply a little amount of glue whan
tightening the feathering shaft sccket screws
and make sure to tighten firmly, but not over
tighten. Suggest to use torque wrench or
torque lock for tightening screws with the

torque value 20.0kg.cm.

o whon foing s momiaare - | | B B A DG A MBA RN - BIED
BHEHRERTREBRRTAEHS) - | | 220.0kg.cm +

Logo on The Top
;gm;




700FLH12

SN
© | © I

Bearl
I!N?; & Tadmim) x 4 mr:gq: Sx2.3mm) x 4

Apply a llttle amount of T43 thread
leck when fixing a metal part.
HHENEERGREEART4RRE) -

S

700FLH13
© Om

700N Linkage Ball B(Mixd)
TOON I B(M3xd){ & Sx12Zmm) x 6

—

O, [mm|  gm i

EEIPT AR MIx] 2mm) x 2 Washar

‘Washer Collar
(¢ 3o to0.3mm) x 2 EEETEE] O3 d4.Bx1.5mm) x 2 )
::ﬂ;g! & B2 Imm
TGBFLH.le Radius A
Radius
3 Socket Screw
© [ — EHATUREE M2XSmm
Socket screw
EEPy R M2xSmm) x 4 Collar

3 Control

e 15
aEE :

CCPM Swashplate

- )
# TOON iR B(Maxd)
& Sx12mm

Long Linkage Ball (M3x4)
BRI (M3x4) ¢ Sxd¥mm

Linkage Ball E{M3x4) Collar
EEBMIxd) & Sx10.5mm) x 2 BRE=x2

© [/

Socket Collar Screw
FE T i S AR (M2 dmm) x 2

© {) "QT

M4 Nut Elevator Ball Link
W RS x 2 FRERREE2

© |

Washar
W[ ¢dx o Bcimm)x 2

b

© (Om O

AT

You may adjust the le of ball link when
tracking is off while flight .

ERTPAMMAT - TRBRER SIS -
N

For installation, make sure the "Check
Point" is face upward, then use plier or
wrench grasp the center of hexagonal rod to
adjust its suitable length, turns clockwise to
decreaase the length, turns countar
clockwise to increase the linkage length.

P IRERLE

)

Linkage Rod{A)
Approx, 57.5mm x 2
B (A) KT 5T.5mm x 2

[
-

Left-hand
o L]

La

Check Point
Amma -

Right-hand
9

rie

EREA B{M3nd)
M [ Bx10.5mm) ;

o

Already assembled by Factory. Bafore flying, please
check if the screws are fixed with glua.
FHEEERS  I—TRONNEEENMESE LT TR -

CCPM +EE
Er e
700FLH12A Socket Colar Scrow
- @ — : H_“ — - . Socket Collar Scrow
WE ¢4 Bl
A ey 2 AARENA

Main Shaft
£8 & 128 Imm




T 00 H B 1 TA | Recommend sanding the marked position
- as right illustration with a waterproof
abrasive paper(#800-1000) to avold the
wires of electric parts to be cut.

- B&E.Eﬂﬂgﬂ + (2 FA#E00~1000 2 EMHE
T AL R R TR -

Bearing Motor Pinlon Gear
B O 12x ¢ 24xBmm) x 3 Bearing Mount
Main Shaft S B
Bearin g!B lock
EREE Shapely Reinforcement Brace(R)
()
Beari

ng
iR ¢ 6x $ 13x5mm) x 1

© (o

Socket Scrow
A TUnERAM2. SxBmm) x § e
BN ARE
EEMIBmm

[ o

Socket Button Head Collarscrew :

FRIMTUDER RS (M3Bmm) x 6 Boaring
M A e ¢ 12x o 24xEmm

gp;ér Main Frame /
700HB18A | Framo Mourting Bot/
. 7 Canopy Mounting Bolt >0¢ketScrew

r -lﬂgg B P TR A M 2. SxBmm

@ D- “Wmmsﬂ!“ ¥, M3x6,8xi4. Imm

T P e

Iy m) X
700HB18 | amm(F 7. 3mm) 700HB19
' i
@:m ®@ I © | o

Canopy Mounting Bolt Frame Mounting Bolt Sockat Collar Scraw

'\llil [ (M 328, Bxdd. Imm Jx 2 \-ﬂﬂEMHﬂxi | AT AMEE (M3xSmm) x 6

700HBA1 1EI

. ™
© [Jm

Socket Collar Screw
EERATARERE (K3x6mm) x 14

O L

klmﬂml!lmua:im: xd

lock when fixing a matal part.
BREMESEFRENEART(REE) -

: Apply a little amount of T43 thread

¥

Front Canopy

700HB18A | Mounting Bolt
- ~ i M3nE, B Brim
© i)

B AR MIxBmm) x 2 Py i

Front Canopy Mounting Bolkt e ; \ EEATTMEERSMIEmm
1AL 2 £ (M36.Brc1 8mim) x 2 S o & -

~ s Socket Collar Scrow . PR M 3x 1 Omm

HEMT R RS EMIxEmm

Sockat Collar Scrow
I'i-:ﬂﬂwér Maln Frame _' BEEA A MEREELSMIxEmm

Socket Collar Screw
BEAU E B R MInBmm




i = Apply a little amount of T43 thread

= lock whan fixi matal part.
Main frame assembly key point : !r.!-!n!':huﬁ---__h,_h el | e

SEANEERFREEARTRME) -
Firat do not fully tighten the screws of main frames
and put three bearings through the main shaft to Press Two llnln'—’)@ u'
chack If the movements are smooth. The bottom e Ly
bracket must be firmly touched the level table
toplglass surface) : please keep the smooth
movemants on main shaft and level bottom bracket,
then slowly tighten the screws. This assembly can
help for the power and flight performanca.

[

HENEETTEE:
AERHEFTEENE - HATEATSNBANE L FEROR Glass Surface Main Frame

N - TRESOFARY TR (BRTH)BNEL : BENTR
AUEPREEAS 71T T i R T - IER RS MO R
fped il k0

700HB18 700HG2A 700HB11B

'8 - : H '
Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw M3 Washer M3 Set screw Socket Screw
| EERAM UL R (TIx12mm) x 2 L MIME (&3 o Bximm)xd M EMEE (MIcdmm) x4 | | BEEIP T RARER (M3x 2mem) x 4

700HB18A |

© [wm © [

Socket Scrow Socket Collar Screw
| ISP AR (M3x1 Omem) x 2 HEEASRREEAMIxEmm) x6

Frame Standoff
BRWEE ¢ 5.5x ¢ 4.5080.5mm

Socket Button Head
Self Ta Scrow

4!!!5&":%. AR
Taai2mm

700X Aluminum
Hexagonal Bolt

TOOK 7Y Es Socket Collar Screw

BE MM E B WM IEmm

Sockat Collar Screw
BEFEATREEEEMII0Mm

-~

TOON Aluminum
Hexagonal Bolt

CLL] i M3 Seot Scrow
Lghfg?#n?nﬂ M3 ERE Mixdmm
Ralease Latch Landing Skid Nut
Installation lllustration

MINE & 3x 4 Bximm

M3 Set Screw y
P MR Maemm

s

Enas
| o Bl
i .--'""‘-.H‘IHIIPH-.-HH‘H""'--..

-
"

Landing Skid
B8 10348 25233, 03mm

Skid HEEE:IC!;-

PROGRESSIVE LIGHTWEIGHT LANDING SKID
AT BT RIE R E R BB s

Landing skid Is tilted 5 degree forward which improves crashworthiness.
RENEEREE - A0S B aER -




700HZ17 700HB17A RPN e

,@ . BRERESRSAEIRRT(RAN) -
Linkage Ball C{M2.5x4) Socket Button Head Scrow
B C(M2.Sxd) & Sxcidmm) x 3 2 AR AR (M2.5x10mm) x 8
@ ﬁ:“ kat Button Head Screw
SRR MR M2.5x10mm
Socket Button Head Screw .
EREM MM 5x10mm) x 4 "
W b, q CF Servo Plate
EMREZRS
DE820M High Voltage Brushless Servo

DSBZ0M RUEE R B E
D6FF Metal Servo Arm g
DEFF RSN P a0
Linkage Ball C{M2.5x4)
L8 C(M2.5x4) § 5x12mm
Button Head Scrow
SN TUR R M2 S 10mm

CF Servo Plate

CF Servo Plate
ElREERy

Linkage Ball G(M2.5x4)
RER C(M2.50d) § Sxi1Zmm

DSB20M High Voltage
Brushless Servo
DSEZOM FE mEmE S

DS820M High Voltage Brushless Servo :

1.1520 u s Standard Band /1520 |1 s MR

2.Stall Torque/ Wit © 17.0kg.cm(6.0V)
22.0kg.cm(7.4V)

23.0kg.cm(8.4V)
3.Motlon Speed/ BfFaE - 0.075s50c/60" (6.0V)
0.060s8c/60" (7.4V)
0.055sec/60° (B8.4V)
4.Dimenslon/ Rt - 40 x 20 x 39mm
5.Welght/@i® - 80g




JOOREITA 700HZ13 B s B o
[ .

e ™
© [ S — o
Socket Button Head Collar Screw I S
Mix10m R T
k&mnm EAR A (M3Bmm) x 4 Socket Scrow - ?lh? e :l::gshnr
FEEM TR (MLx10mm) x 4 -'-.--."- o & dx i Bximm
700HB18 Motor Slant Thread '
Pinion Gear H !
5 @ H W 15T R Motor Mount
M TRE( & dx & Bximm) x 4 row g
Socket Button Head Screw M E R -t
@lﬁﬁ?‘t“ﬂ (M2 5 10mm) x 4 @ m Mdxdmm TP
Motor M4 [ IR AR Mdxdmm
M4 Set Scrow L} ]
700HZ17 R
f
@ (O
Linkage Ball C{M2x4)
Exdm Apply a little amount of T43 thread
WMo i lock when fixing a metal part.
@ ﬂ SR B B I R S R R T A2 ) -
:‘é::“ While assembling the motor

mount, please make sure to
properly loosa M4 Set screw on
13T motor gear first, after fully
fastern the motor mount with the
motor pinion, then fastern back
the M4 Set scraw completaly.

SRR IR - BASTEG 13T MR i

RS GRSl « S LR

DS825M High Voltage Brushless Servo
1.1520 |y s Standard Band /1520 U s RHLRER
2.5tall Torque/IGHEHED - 8, 6.
1nmm 4
12.5kg.cm(8.4V)
3.Motion Spoed/ BifF 2  0.04s0c/6
0

4.Dimension R :
5 Weight/ B8

DS825M High Voltage
Brushless Servo
DSESM AR ERARS

CF Sarvo Plate
ERAEREs

Socket Button
Head Self Tapping Screw
FEEEM TS M2 5x10mm

(A5

Please trim away the other
servo horns, and fasten

linkage ball on the cuter hole.
lﬁﬁglﬂ'l'#lﬁﬂﬁﬂlﬁ;ﬂﬁlﬂ
=8\ - BTN ERNA

&Gﬂgiﬁ| Make sure the motor mount Is fully fasterned
| before fastern the motor pinion gear mount.

SEMBENEEDREEDS - MEETEENK -

10




SERVO WIRING ILLUSTRATION BREERTEE

INNOVATIVE SERVO

EMBEDDED MOUNT
ABE B RN EE

Servo mount manufactured using the latest
composite material technology to integrate
carbon flber and POM (polyacetal), which
aefficlently strengthen Its protective function
and reduces abrasion of signal wires.

-

[

Please refer to the diagram, the wire straps can be used to fix
the servo wiras to the frame, make sure to ensure all wires are
neatly tucked to the frame without any pinching to prevent any

m%&gméa aenzenzzo CrORE . L L

I
i 8 |

the servo wires to the frame, make sure to ensure all wires are

neatly tucked to the frame without any pinching to prevent any

unexpected danger in flight. 1 Frame(R)
SRR

ARRCRBRRANS - BaBRIRBABRLERSJAMRR | [ |

I
I
Please refer to the diagram, the wire straps can be used to fix ‘




700HT17

' it

Bearing
RS 5 o 13ndmm) x 2

Tall Boom Mount(R)
REOEE(S)

Boaring
WS 13 & 1Buderm) x 2

TOOK UM RS ¢ 2.5x60.5mm

Assembling Umbrella
Gear :

Please note to push the
gear to the end at a fixed
position, to make sure the
gears mash with each

other smoothly.
E%%@?mﬁﬁﬁlﬁ:
r R -

Tall Boom Mount{L)
REQEE(X)

700HT10 |

= |
=== o ge—=10) | ©0 O

Socket Button Head Screw  Socket Screw Bearing ng Tall Umbrella Gear
\ﬂﬂﬁm;u:mn AN R A (M3x22mm) x1 P (91229 18xdmm) x2 MR & Bx & 12xd4mm) x 2 nmuumnmm:y

Torque Tube Drive Tail Unit
RESSREN S 21.86x & 24x48mm

P Gontrol Arm Mounting Bolt
e RISHREEE 13x1 3x6mm

. S Socket Button Head Scraw
Collar 0 i HEHEMN R M2.58mm
EMERME G 124x ¢ 18xT0mm -

.

- -
™ —
., .
Long Umbrella Gear-.._
N RS 24T s

Socket Button Head Scrow

Bearing HEPTUS A M3xEmm

Bk 12 & 18xdmm

FEEHSMNE S 12c9x37.5mm
Socket Button Head Screw

AR EEA M3xEmm
Tail Rotor Shaft Assembly
L.t L]
Metal Plate (L)
Socket REHLNE ¢ 12x19x37.5mm
RE TR R MI3x22mm Apply a little amount of T43 thread
D : lock when fixing a metal part.
SuRMEsRERERAERTEED) -

12




700HT10

700HT15 |

® (=

Collar Scraw
AR (M2xBmen)| 552 3mm) x 2

© O

O

- B ©

Slide Shaft .
© [ o g Burer o ¢ 18x3mm) x4 FRetaesh
) X

W E MR (M2xBmm) x 2

Linkage Ball C(M3x3.5)

© [—m |
Sockat Collar Screw
EEATREERE (MIxiTmm)x 2

©

mjx 1

Socket Button Head Screw

1

# Grease on Thrust Bearing.
i E R

i
{Wﬂﬂm&] N ;

Smaller ID Larger ID Tall Rotor Holder
mERD RERzE

Make sure to tighten the screws
on each side with average
strength, but no unllaterally
tightan, or it may causes
intarfarence during rotation,

SRR L. IeEpas

& 2.5x ¢ 3.5x4mm
While assembly the slida shaft, please use suitable amount of T43 “““";'é—';“
on the thread. Please do not use R48 anaeroblcs retalner or other i g
high strength glue to avold damages while maintenance or repalrs. wg‘."ﬂ*m g I
HIIEEREN - Isg BOT4IR El%.l’. - BRERREEESITER n ] P
B5ENSEE - Ll BN 2HW - Boaring ) ZP
B & 8x 4 12x3.5mm .
“rﬁn Hnltdlnr
Assembling Umbrella Gear: | sacket Bution Head Sc
Please note to push the HEE MR um:w Slide Shaft -z B
gear to the end at a fixed EEAE
possition ,to make sure the | Tail Pitch T Type Arm
gears mesh with each Bellcrank ) BTSN
other smoathly. Mount . e
BEME TERYONTLE - et
i1 - Gl - L eSS

8 3mm)

M4 Set Screw M3 Nut

R ( 6 2.5% 6 3 Sxdmm) x 2 @ H M4 Set Sc Bon Mshut
© = (O | Wasrr
Socket Collar Scraw W& 3xd Bximm)=x 2
BEA MR (M258mm) x2 Bearing

W ¢ 2.5x & T2 8mm) x 8 : H
Socket Collar Screw 106 Carbon Fiber Tall Blades
BT EIR (M3xBmm) x 2 - Washer 106 BRI

Bearing WE)( & Bx ¢ 10%0.3mm) x 2 ﬁnm / ot Collar
© (o it dek s iz WEA/57C /I R A M3X1Tmm

AR (M2.525mm) x &
A { do Tha Motal Tail Rotor Holder is false
assembly in factory, make sure to
[I- ﬁ apply little glue on screws and ! %‘t cm
tighten them back appropriately Tikly xBme
Socket Button Head Screw  Thrust Bearing h“‘:" starting ‘°|:'Y~ g:'““lt t:t T43wr Washer
G P R (M5 m 1 gk & 5x & 10udm F usa torque wranch or torgue lo
il f il R sl for tightening screws with the R P 4 ot
torque value 5.0kg.cm. —
CAUTION £ ME - WEHR et Bearing
Ed LR LR i
SOk e L W - et "™ —washer
. S =
THRUST BEARINGH¥#H &mw = WE & Bx & 10x0.3mm

Bearing
iR & &x ¢ 10x3mm

M4 Set Scraw
M4 E R AL Mdxdmim

Tall Rotor Hub
PEBERET BEAE & 10x43.4mm

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
W RGP RETEERE) -

Button Head Scrow

M2 S55mm FREMTUR R M3xEmm
Linkaga Ball G{M3x3.5)
EICIM3x3.5) & 5xB.5mm  Rudder Control Arm
RIEF e
Alm tail rotor hub at the concave of tall roter shaft and
fix it, please apply a little glue on the sot scrow. Tho CAUTION
tall rotor hub and screws are wear items, and thus ER

flights. t?ojrr:hm Mf;rm head , the i Please tighten M2x8mm collar screw

firmly but not over tightened. Ower

[AT

inspection intarval should be reduced to ensure flight

safoty. tighten the screw will cause the After complete the tall rotor assembly,
g T TR P S T
AL PRMERITE | BRMEE S0 - HEORGES . | | EBREEACRHRNARDAS

13



lock when fixing a metal

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
SEHEREEEFRERARTERRE) -

When assembling into the tail
boom, please apply some oll on
the surface, to make it smooth

rt.

please note to check again.
SHRERE - BRUETHERE

Already assembled by factory,

during the assembling and
keep it vertical with the tnrquu
tube for smooth rotati

Carbon Fiber Tail
Control Pushrod
BERCENT

700HT17A |

Socket Scraw
B R (M3 10mm) x 4

© [

M3 Nut
| MIERERETNN x 4

700NT2EA

© [ -
Socket Screw
BEM TR (MAx12mm) x 2

—

Socket Collar Scraw
B TR R AR (M3x2Zmm) x 2

oAl

M3 Specialty Washer
MISRMWE (& 3x ¢ Sx2mm) x 2

© |

M4 Washer

RMAR

| MAREE]( 4 4x ¢ Bximm) x 2

700HT10 |

ﬁ}.iﬁé% ﬁ'l\% Hﬂm J»-Lg

When assembling the tall boom, please
aim at the fixing hole & 5.1
BEAEENRIALNPRERS 51 BT

Scraw
BRI T Gmm

3K Carbon Fiber Tail Boom
ILEMNE Tesmm

3K.CF Horizontal Stablilizer
IKERETR

Before assembling, please wrap
the tail boom with a scotch tape

ng.
R IR SR (9.03~0.05mm )
EENT - 5L TR .

TOONFL Ball Link
TOONFL HiR#

TIP TO FIX THE TORQUE TUBE SB%R#EEHEN
Please apply some CA glue to fix bearing on the torque tube, avoid CA glue from the dust or
may cause the bearing stuck. When assembling into the tail boom, please apply some oll and
use the attached torque tube mount helper to press the bearing holder of the torque tube into

the tail boom horizontally.
H MENIE EmEen

IL‘D‘. B.A. AEEREE

s -
EMH il

k-]
IEIE' FITRAREPTE
Neutral Point of Torque Tube
o 0 s cleatieling

| R

Beari
ERD Bx ¢ 1undmm Ol

mRH
=

'I'uhu Mount Halper{PVC Packing Tuba)

< | R

Tall Boom

m‘l‘fmm
W

Tube Fro
T

”
|

w Fsgrmm Ol Inslda The Tall Baom

Torque Tube Bearing Holder
W 4 1dx ¢ 20.7x13mm

Skewed Torque tube bearing holder will
intarfera with torgue tube rotation and
l:auu unusual vibration.

Socket Screw
ESEA IR (MIx2Emm) x 2

O |

M3 Speclalty Washer
| MIREWE( $ 3x ¢ Sx2mm)x 2

tmumn:ﬁm

700FLT6

O [

Bearing
| WA & Bx & T4ndmm) x 2

700HT6A T00FLT7
© [ | QIED
Socket Self Tapping Screw TOONFL Ball Link

AT IR (Téxt0mm) x 1

After moving the tail control rod adjustmant sleave to
recommended position, glue the sleeve to carbon tall
control rod with instant glue.

EOuSBTRESZMMORY  BORLUABERENUNR

: TOONFL 3 x 2

14




Apply a littlo amount of T43 thread Metal Antl mﬁ ) |
leck when fixing a metal part. Rotatlom Bracket |
68 R 5 S O A R R R T3[R ) - +FENE

Already assembled by Factory.
Ba!orgrﬂyl . pluufrdmck iﬁha
screws are fixed with glue.

T
g m
e 700HB17A |
© [
Socket Screw

P TR (M2, 5cBmm) x 4

T e d 700HB11B 700HB17A
[ [Tail Boom Fixing Screw 1 Wi )
mEGEEH © | — © [ [—
700HT17A I BT stz x2 | | B Oesciom x4
© [ © | [
X m‘iimwmﬂ " Méx8mm Em 2‘4’:@ Sximm)x 2 ) mﬁﬁuﬂﬂﬂﬁ'ﬂm{fﬁr

800HBS |

i "y

Ol

ER( ¢ 15x & 2ixdmm) x 2

fying. pleaso chock i e screws are -
gﬂ? wﬂh glua.

msmég—MEﬁliiﬁm

Before tightening the screw, please
rotate the bearing and check the

3 concantricity of bearing in order to
Piease fasten the screws | have the screw firmly secured, to avoid
tothe ¢ 3.0 holes ofthe |the bearing stuck or heavy load at one

I— slant main gear. side and cause slip.
— WS ESE J0HE | FREENEL A
— EBR LRhem anenRas
= Bm R -
- S,
- One-way Bearing Shaft i
Bearing P BN 0 1216 15241, 5mm R g Coler
W ¢ 152 & Zactimm) x 1

O'J'MI Bearing Cover
MR

@ 21x & 15.Bx2Emm
Spacer

TOORREIRS & 18x & ZLTx0. Tmm 1

© [wm © [Jwm | gy Being
W ¢ 15x ¢ Z3x1imm

Socket Scraw Socket Screw Plaasa nota the

BfEfCRAREMISEmm) x 6 HRATAEM (MIBnn) <6 | | giraction of bearing. Socket Scrow

o RirBRrsR BEA TR M2 SxEmm

102T M1 Helical
Autorotation T

all Drive Goar Seot
A0ET M1 RIS iR

15



I

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
SURRESEFRENARTOI(MIAET) -

When tightening the main blade fixing screw, please tighten it
firmly,but not over tighten, or it may cause the damage of
maln blade holder and result in danger.

gﬁg!!ﬂ:‘il!mmq - ARTESEEENNEER - BT

Elavator Ball Link
FHE R

Standard Equipment :
Main shaft spacer(1)

WS - e ()
o 12x ¢ 16x1mm

Sparae part : Maln shaft spacer({0.8)
Main shaft spacer(0.5)

Maln shaft spacer(0.3)
5 - EWES (0.8) $ 12x & 16x0.8mm

EWEBK(0.5) & 12x ¢ 16x0.5mm
EE®WF(0.3) ¢ 12x ¢ 16x0.3mm

Linkage Rod{A)”

Approx. 59.5mm x 3
R (A) §059.5mm x 3

ensure smooth meshing, and avaid

gear which can lead to unusual wear.

SRR -

Tha lower edge of main gear need to be lined
up with lower edge of pinlon gear. This will

o interfarence betwean pinion's base and main

BTSN SR T RN TS - kR
EERHB RIS - % A DI R A

|700FLH12A

i o Serew |
© [ m

Socket Collar Screw
FEA RS (M5x3Zmm) x 2

il

M5 Nut
I._IIEHI“ x2

800HB5
© [[m

Socket Collar Screw
BEFATREERE (M4x2Tmm) x 1

© [

M4 Nut
4 EE B x 1
L -
i N
Swashplate Leveler
Maln +FEEEN
EL L Horizontally Level
KR

While using Flybariess system, pleasa use
the swashplate leveler to callbrate
swashplate. Adjust the length of servo
linkage red to make sure the swashplate Is
laveled bafore start setting up to ensure the
gyro provides the best performancae.

T

M1 Slant Thread Main Drive Gear Set

Sockel Scrow
FEP TR AR
M4x2Tmm
(700FLZ18
= ™
O(« O U
Elevator Ball Link Collar
ARRARExe BHExE
© w57
Linkage Rod(A)
klﬂatum1m:u F,

16




7.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION sEnmkEE ALIGN //

A"

The ideal location to mount the ESC, if the gryo is
mounted in suggested position 1, is as far
forward as necessary to avold any contact with
gryo. The top of the ESC (fan) should be as close
as possible to the opening located at the top of
the canopy’s front window. This allows air flow to
pass over the ESC, Improving the efficiency of
heat dissipation. Fallure to mount in this location
may affect flight performance due to excessive

heat by the ESC.
RS

Hook and Loop Tape(Hooked)
REHES (2D

Hook and Loop Tape(Fuzzy)
RS (MEBER)

Recaiver Mount
ETEE

b ¢

OIS
e ]
277\l

FRs T wwerwrrraddiil

Pleasevisit Align download area to get the completed
instruction manual at Align website.

BN RN TENE T -
http://www.align.com.tw/beastx/

A MOUNTING ORIENTATION OF MICROBEAST P
MICROBEAST PLUSHISZ 5K

The MICROBEAST PLUS unit can be mounted in
nearly all possible orientations. The only restriction
is that the plug connectors have to pointin or
against flying direction and the egdes of the unit
must be parallel tothe rotation axis.

You have to choose whether MICROBEAST PLUS is
mounted horizontally (printed surface 890 degrees to
the main shaft) or vertically (printed surface in
parallel with the main shaft).

MICROBEAST PLUS . b
ERBODRNRE S B a0 « KR

ﬂ(‘gﬁ%ﬂ %gﬁé?ﬁ@ﬁiniﬁﬂ“ﬂ) CREORE

THE GOLOR OF THE STATUS-LED SHOWS
THE CURRENTLY SELECTED ORIENTATION:

LEDERIEMERMT 2RO
Status-LED Mounting oriantation
Status-LEDmg k2t el
Blue Horlzontal (Flat)
E2 K () *
Red Vartical{on The Side) Microbeast PLUS
f1gc) B (RE) Fiybarless System
(pos

# Factory Setting =+ H&SSE

Status-LED: Blue
Status-LEDSR : E&

Front

Status-LED: Red
Status-LED® : I &

17




8.BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION ®ituzzimEE

NGy

IERANTEEERTRAEL -

Please fix the 2 batteries on the battery mount evenly.

RS (DIL)

Hook and Loop Tape(Hooked) Bm% Mount
wam

Tape(Fuzzy)
RS mER)
Hook and Loop
Tape

Insert The Battery From The Front
WREETEA

Slide the battery mounting plate
along the rall until a "click” Is
heard to make sure the

batterymounting plats is latched.
EOETERERER ]
=" HE - ERERTHREAEE -

Press this latch to
allow the battary to

alo

MRS

CA

AT

Keep the hole position for canopy mounting
bolt horizontally to make it easier to insart
the R pin to fix the canopy.
ANBEESLOEIEFLEREE A EERRE

18



Part Quick Findar

Carbon Fiber Tail Control Pushred FheEn
Approx. B02mm x 1
P D BO2mim x 4

11.MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL f#e@Rastemns ALIGN l//

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System as ALIGN helicopter standard equipment, must and compatible with ALIGN
standard equipment including blades, servos, motor, battery and so on, please refer to flight and setup instruction in
this manual.

ALIGN helicopterif & fEFEMICROBEAST PLUSE RN AR - AT RALIGNE R RRSEM(EEN - AEE - BRRRTHRE - RESE

USERNOTICE @mitmmin

&Wﬁhmﬂ 1.If assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
electronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable power
supply to your helicopter. If any abnormal voltage er insufficient power supply, suggest to upgrade the
flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up.

2.Please refer to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website for MICROBEAST PLUS/HD assembly and setup
Instruction.

3.Any over use, incorrect setup, assembly, modification or misuse will lead to abnormal voltage,
alectronic devices damage, structural interference, and insufficient power supply. Make sure to
carefully check every assembly and setup refer to the manual instruction prior to every flight to prevent
any unforeseen danger.

1,528 - RIZMAEISAEY - WIEEAALIGN BEET (SR TR - TRAT) - RBEOWEROHERRAERNNRED - URRIR
MR- HEFE - BRIEAHRER MICROBEAST PLUS HD ERERASR(BE) - LISHERE - BENENEEE -

2.MICROBEAST PLUS/HD &/ - 97 - {213 - IS5 BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HDE 526 -

JAEEFRN - FTHONE - BE - BUEREFODMESORRNE - ZFEHRE - PEEENRETRESNE - FARTHAZR
FRRE - pLREERFEFERMsIRATH s

MANUAL LINK o7 iElis

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless Systam Is the V4.2version out of the factory, please feel at ease using it. You can also link
to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website to get the latest version and the latest news. And please refer to MICROBEAST
PLUS V3.2.x and V4.2 instruction manual for operating and setting.

MICROBEAST PLUS R T8 A - HENEEIAVLIES - BT EEFEBEASTY MICROBEAST PLUS/HDE T - MNEITERES
EERBFRS - RIFRERERNSRVI.2xERV42ZRERRAE -

E E Please visit Align download area to get the completed
: Instruction manual at Align website.

BEFEORERFREREEN TENE TR -
[=] http:/iwww.align.com.tw/beastx/ e o e

19



PARTS IDENTIFICATION &#tiE

[ MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM S TRHiMRiR

o
r — -
]L 00001
Sensor Port
BEEED

Status LED

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM WIRING DIAGRAM RTERTARESTEE

AILERON
ELEVATOR
Recalver THROTTLE
BaE RUDDER e
GYRO
PITCH o
CH1 CH2 CH3 RUD
Servo Serveo Servo Servo
ARE mEH ek fARE

=

— [
FEHERC
=iz gl
j " EBo0 O
I:@s%iﬁﬁ s

SET Buttan
mER

— Cyelle Galn

Diract Cyclic
Feed Forward

Tail Dynamic

For detall connectivity, please scan QR Code
then follow MICROBEAST PLUS manual.

EEBRESE - RBSEAR Code BIGTMICROBEAST

PLUSEIHI® +

MICROBEAST PLUS HD Flybarless System(Optional)
MICROBEAST PLUS HDR P A (NE)

If assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
alectronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable powaer
supply to your helicopter. If any abnormal voltage or insufficlent power supply, suggestto upgrade

the flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up. Please refer to
BEASTX wabsite for MICROBEAST PLUS HD assembly and setup instruction.

LR - RITMOE A - IR ALIGN BEREN (SRFENF - TRRE) - Iﬁﬁ!ﬁmmﬂﬁﬂﬂﬂ%ﬁ?% e

mERmE - HRAE - BEOAEEAEMCROBEAST PLUS HD SR

AR (GAR) « DUERRAE -

MICROBEAST PLUS HD /8 - BVE - {88 - @M MICROBEAST PLUS HD E/5ERE -

HE@EW

20




12.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT @RS ERNAS ALIGN //

To set this option is to turn on the transmitter and connact to BEC powaer.

Mote: For the safety, please do not connect ESC to the brushless motor before the setting In order to prevent any accident
caused by the motor running during the setting.

HRAEREMESEE - M EBECEB AT FTIRE -

IR ATEZER - BENRETERFRANEEARRNER=EREL - DO NENEBDR RN SRR -

SERVO CONFIGURATION PiE#kHE

Follewing the serve configuration diagram on right, plug the serves te Gyro.

AERSHETAEERSEE - HEBETIEEE -

Front
T "‘

CH3 Servo
CHafgEH

13.ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING ksisrRekiens ALIGN ///4

Turn off Revolution mixing(RVMX) mode on the transmitter, then set the gain switch on the transmitter and the gyro to non-Head
lock mode, or disable gain completely. After setting the transmitter, connect the helicopter power and proceed with rudder neutral
point setting. Note: When connecting to the helicopter power, please do not touch tall rudder stick and the helicopter, wait for 3
seconds for gyro to enable, and the rudder servo hormn should be 90 degrees to the tail servo. Tail pitch slider should be halfway on
the tall output shaft. This will be the standard rudder neutral point. After completing this setting, set the galn switch back to
heading lock mode, with gain at around 70%.

DEBAFEMBRERE S SEESEY - DHREE R ERRREEMRY = "R H " N ERE R - RHENERIGE TR REN - BT
HEFTRAECN IR « SRR RN W SRR « 3PN MR - SR M SR S R S0E « IR
EMS Rk PR - MRRERROIIREE  BERRE - DRAESEEN" - MEE 70% 15 -

TAIL HEUTRAL SETTING ROPIIRRE

St

After the gyro Is enable and under non-Head lock mode, Approx.10mm
correct u‘tﬁﬁp tgwui'liun of tail servo and tail pitch mambiy ¥ 0emim

is as photo. assembly is not in the middle
posltlnn. please ud[ua‘t the length of rudder control rod to

an’

e

PRI M - EIEHEMT « RIGESEAE PitchiBHHE EREED
i - 5 PitchE AR B RN E RS R R B RER -

To check the head lock direction of gyro Is to move the tall
clockwlise and the tall serve horn will be trimmed
counterclockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction,
please switch the gyro to"REVERSE".

FEMERELORE - BFSREINNEEN - BERNEEREE
IE+ BEEFRDRERNEENEE G RMEE -

Tail Moving Direction Trim Direction For
EERE Tall Servo Horn.
RSN ETR

21



14.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING EieRREFRBHPINE ALIGN //

The rotational speed must set below 2,200RPM for safety to prevent any unexpected dangar.
' HEAANIHEETR2EANERE  RONFI882,200 rpm - EBEEETIRBOHSE  EEABHAEHME

GENERAL FLIGHT —mmia= [aenem.:mm
—ERITEL
Throttle Pitch
P w”is
100%High S =
5 iy | 2
4 B5%
3 | B0%bshHovering| .
2 40%
Stick ﬂhluwmoﬁh1wnﬂm2 i 0% Low Spood 2T "
R 100%/Pitch+12"
1., ) R ——— . :
Gm-- -----------l E ;
m ------ 1] E ; E
H H i i
H H ! H
A L 1 1
2 3 [
Trmu: %mmm Flight)

[Pitch and Rotation Speed PitchiISEZMRE .

TIP:It is recommanded to use a lower pitch
setting when using higher RPM\Head spead.

‘::-' ':_ teh .

Stick position at Iow.i'l‘hroMH'PH.ch-! -0

HEARE /BP0 % Pitch-2-0” | IDLE 1:5PORT FLIGHT |
3D FLIGHT spfismiTst T e
100% #10-+12"
- 5%
M e T0% N
5%
80% 5

i _digg——— Pl
_________ i ! i
i 2 3 4
Throttie cun.glr::u Anrobatic Frl-gmj

=T = — IDLE 2:30 FLIGHT

Stick position at mlddhﬂhmﬂ- Wﬁ:h o Throttle Pitch

FE R 0% Pitch 0 Eilg) "z

100% High "'

o ——— 100%E
42" B5% Middle 0
i T

100%
5%

Stick position at lowiThrottle 100%/Pitch-12"
AR EREP00%/Pitch-12"

1. Pitch mn%u Approx. +15.
2. Ifthe pitch is set too hlgh it will result In shorter H
flight duration and g:or motor performance. :

3. Satting the throttle rovide a higher spasd Is
preferable to incr&u! ng the pitch high. '

|

. 1 3

1 ARIE(PHENBITEE) +15° - Throttie Cusve(aD Flight

2 BAMERT - MR NIRGHIEE - AR R Re Fugh
SENERLERRENREAL - BISSENAGRE -

e ——

22



15.RCM-BL850MX (490KV/4535) POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE ExEng#eEx ALIGIN //

RCM-BL850MX (490KV/4535) MOTOR  RCM-BLBSOMX (490KV/4535) FRRIME:E

Power and torque requirements of enthusiasts, the high output 850MX motor was born in Align's R&D lab. With dramatic increase
in torque and power output, capable of 5100 watts continuous power output and 11000 watts of burst powaer!

B50MX Motor has passed various thorough inspections made by our technical department, including motive testing, static testing,
magnetic fleld testing, heat resistance and magnetic loss testing, running balance and vibration testing, nolse testing, and many
hours of actual loading and flying testing, etc. Align is proud to provide the latest innovations in RC Modeling to its consumers.
Please enjoy your Align products safely.

SR HERA - BEDHORR - BIRNEHHREREOTE S S50MX M - BIOKBRINEREEH - FRNEINEE S100W - RS- M
HEETE 11000W -

FRTEFOEANEME S50MX B - BERRCEDEE « HADREEMNERINE - ASRURR/ NERB2EANERERUDNEE - BETE
THRAQDTTEAERRNEFRES - BT RESHESEERERETE - EFEEAENCEDRRRENERERTEE  YEESD - VEEER

EiciEIE R 22 REneaRnst - BIEa R MRNETE  SERGE - WER - BTN - [E - REEes DERIRE - BAFEES
ERFTHENEL - REMESRER - B - BB - AENEEEH - EINTFHRERES - ARRARTDRTESZRRES -

'SPECIFICATION R

M 1
L —

$56.7
=5 CeD
06

)
62.5 | (Unit §2{if :mm)
Input Voltage WARE 128
Stator Thickness EFEE | 35mm
Magnet Poles HiEEE | 10

Max Instantaneous Current FamEMmEE | 250A(2sec)

Max Instantaneous Power FAREEDE | 11000W(2sec)

Dimension R | Shaft #6x56.7x112.5mm | Waight EE | Approx. 570g

ILLUSTRATION #E@mes

DC Power
: Brushless e
Motor
BRmE
Throttle Signal
(Receiver)
HPYERE  HELTHR)

The motor rotates in different direction with different brand ESCs. If the wrong rotating direction happens, please switch any two
cables to make tha motor rotates in right direction.

BEREANTFRERORIEENSTREN - TRENSEARK - ANERRTTRERDERERENHRNT -
23




16.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING mRiTE/{FIRESREE ALIGN I//

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING R{TAiA MBI BEIER T

A safe and effactive practice method Is to use the transmitter flying on the computer through simulator software sold on the
market. Do a simulation flight until you familiarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until the

fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter point to yourself.
2. Practica to operate the throttle stick (as balow illustration) and repeat practicing

“Throttle high/low", "Alleron left/right”, "Rudder left/right”, and "Elevator up/down®.
3. The simulation flight practice is very important, please keap practicing until the fingers

move naturany when you hear operation orders being call out.
E‘EEE !!l!tll ' m% BT mmmgn'ag lﬁgﬁﬁi‘ﬂ ' Eﬁ?ﬁ%ﬁlﬁ%gg Iﬂ'ﬁ&:ﬁ%
1. R A MR RS (R R EUA ) - S RRENREes
2 AEREEREOSHER (SIMEOEBEH TN TE) - HEEEEHPMEMAE - BREA/S - ARRN/ SR ERAE I GREST -
LERRTONTEEEE MESATEITRER - FHESHEEEDOESERE -

Mode 1 Mode 2 lllustration BT
A LTk <= Moys Loft Move Right —
f*'i‘% == [__Alleron 880 || ﬁ“:‘ﬂ‘f‘%’ sl e b
(- ) -] o oSN
Forward Backward
(T, 1o A *r <Y ) ,| iR S
f!*"w*“*' |Elevator/ i) E“m:
) L .fl_ Jn f Forward Rotate mﬁ“ﬂtﬂtﬂ‘tﬁ%
Ascent
"c’ %t 8.7 Dﬁ‘:’_’_t g
Il\ﬁ; | Throttle P3| El MH]
‘el }_,'-, o Jf! Iyl Doscent
A0 W Ve e
+'-*$.r E [ Rudder 5@ | 'P'&,‘ﬂﬁ_: ::_———%
Ll 'a ) |8 Turn Left
== '~‘~_-_ ; b d

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE  f¢TMsstE8
N3

ZCheck If the screws are firmly tightened.
[ZCheck If the transmitter and recelvers are fully charged.

CETHE— MRS NE
@n%mﬁﬂmQﬁmmamﬂ-
[AFE

If there are other radio cantrol aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you
are using. Fre uan interference can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger.
BT BRI » ANEAPIDHE - TEDRMNSETERANIR SRS TSN T RN ISR A E0ERE -

* When arriving at the flying field.

STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR Em#EICRE
AT

First check to make sure no one alse Is operating on the same Check If the throttle stick Is set at
frequency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and the lowest position.

turn on the transmitter. HEAMEE R EREHONE -

| Mode 1| | Mode 2

gg:?ﬁﬁﬁﬁ!ﬂ!ﬁmﬂﬂw{!}ﬂ ' RITRRESNBrIEN ©Ara the rudders maving according to the controls?

@ Follow the transmitter's instruction manual to do a range test.
OhERESREENSREnT

* Check the moveme DRSS B NE R TENNY -

+ MR

ON! Step1 ON! Step2 gaFﬂ mpl? - .

First turn on the transmitter. Connect to the helicopter power verse the above orders to turn off.

ﬁummﬁ" ¢ fransm ErERERD RREAT MBS AT R EIMER AT »

24



This procedure is best performed on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubber skid stopper Is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedback from the ground to Gyro, resulting in over-corrections.

HEAMERTNEEL - BSPRERERETEREE - BERATNHRERFNNERNECEREAS FORRE - EERTERR
BAENBESE -

Rubber Skid Stoppers Installed
HrERSE

&Cgﬂgh

i swashplate should tilt prior to lift off, do not try to manually trim the :wuhlplate level. This is due to vibration feedback to the Gyro,
and will disappear onca helicopter lifts off the ground. If manual trim is applied, helicopter will tilt immediataly after liftoff.

HAAMIER  +TRUESEENERNOEM - €+ FRAMNEONG - RINDER S+ RIS ERX TS « LR BRI S0 IR -
HREAT | SLRN-+TREERXTN  EMRLNSMEESEEE - —MONREEESDNER -

MAIN ROTOR ADJUSTMENTS =RRBRTEHNAE

1.Before adjusting, apply a red plece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.
2 Ralse the throttle stick slowly and stop Just before the hellcopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the
helicopter.

3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the twe blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is
higher er lowar than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.

1.MEmAEERO T ERNNE S - ARSHLENE FRISEY  HENNnEnGE -
288 EEEPEN T LT BAL - RIS - R RARREENEE -
3.GIEERRENTATIRIEREDEEREND  WTREREIRIR—TITHRNNEEEST "R kR  MDATNRNE -

a.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch is too big. Please shorten ball link for regular trim.
b.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch Is too small. Please lengthen ball link for regular trim.

a FHEDHESnNDOENNNTIRE(PITCHERX, - HEERLREE -
b MBS ERRENDOZRMBTME(PITCHEN - MNREEFEIEFLE -

NS

Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the
helicopter at a distance of at least 10m.
MEGGERRE - PRERETRR 10D R HEER -

Color Mark Sif T CMEhEER

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor is correctly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please
check the pitch angle is approx. +5~6" when hovering.
TEMORERNDITHISRD - WTNEENENE - EREEEREE -

NSNS  FEI—TPichREERETRmMAN+5-~6" -

TMENT AND NOTICE WRiTHESER

@ B
Do not attempt to grab or make contact with the helicopter while the main blades are in motion and keep
your ayes away from tha halicopter. During take-off, landing, and flight, be sure to keap the helicopter away
from all abstacles. Operators must stand at least 10 meters away from the helicopter to avoid injury caused
by loose parts due to Improper assembly or any unforeseen dangers.
ORREFMMETFOESN - SR CEAANERS - BXREEE - WER /BN - BOGEREMEEY - LI EAmERE
102RN E - BRE A REE TSNS TRE - 515 T AR e A R R -
AT
©Make sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.
[DFor flying safety, pleasa carefully check if every movement and directions are correct when hovering.
CFEERITEEE A e -
DRIRCTEE  EHATEERSREARENERSIER -

AFT

Do not attempt until you have some experiences with the operation of helicoptar.
EFERERERATERSRERT

25




STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE hP3=HmE

@When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly :gf 5 _"1“ :;s/* = -\'\L‘
reduce the throttle to bring the helicopter back down. $ (Bl | i—ﬁj;‘_ﬂ 4
Keep practicing this action until you control the throttle . "' L b

ol |2
smoothly. T— —

ORERNEEERS - SSEEHMHRET - SREERNNT [Mode1]| [ Mode2 |
EARNTHERS RS DM EEE. -

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE BRI 2

1.Raise the throttle stick slowly.

2.Move the hellcopter in any direction back, forward, left
and right, slowly move the aileron and elevator sticks in
the opposite direction to fly back to its original position.

1.@EFEBFIEN -
LEHARGER-BRE®ENIEEES - BEHEDEHBMRD
AEERINEARMEEERGR -

| &c{&wﬂn @If the nose of the hellcopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the hellcopter. Then move your
position diagonally behind the helicopter 10M and continue practicing.

@If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10M
and continue practicing.

ONERANRESS - BEEDMEEEE  MEERECHUENERRNESS10ERNREEE -
OREAFAERETAR  HEEEEAA - TRER RS 10 DR EREEE -

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING AR Feas

1.Slowly raise the throttle stick.

2.Move the nose of the halicopter to right or left, and then slowly move
the rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its original
position.

1. FH PRS-
HRHARANBRESNS HEGNEEABRIRARERTEAARRORFNE -

STEP 4

After you are famillar with all actions from STEP1 to 3, draw a clrcle on
the ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy.
WHRRE STEP1~3 I{EME T » it CEEE N EEEBOHEA SRR
1T+ RUBDORER AL AT -

[@¥ou can draw a smaller circle whan you Sﬂ more familiar with the actions.
OR MBI RRIFRNE » OILIEE ) B -

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE &®EZ#oaflREE5E

Aftar you are famillar with STEP1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing STEP1 to 4.
Then repeat the STEP1 to 4 by standing right in frent of the helicopter.

BERRGSTEM-MERET - TEHNER AT RIBABSTER -4 « 2i - BEERARRGA T IR -

26




17.TROUBLESHOOTING RiThikiRoEER

AUGN ///4

—

Problem
i b

Cause

Solution
2] -

FEREEMPIRRTGREER -

Tﬂlllgu Tracking is OFf 'F;Mn?:":lﬂw rods are not even Adjust length of Linkage rod A.
racking ) n AEENARE
WETy PITCHE R BB AR TR
Adjust ball link to reduce pitch by 410 5
degrees. Hovering headspeed should be
Excessive pitch around 1700~1800RPM.
sadiesoniitenlon =ENCETICHN R HREPRChE) + 458
ERREERE (FRREBY = B R 401 T00~1B00RPM)
Howverl nHa th ruétlﬂ curve is too low m{m%mﬁ hovering point on
BRSPS (kD60 %)
Howver
h ]
- e e
Mot e h rees. 8
HmrTn?cH.E around 11%1%“.
Headspeed too high DRI N M Pitchi] + 458
ERAMERN (F-REE0 = B R 401 T00~ 1800 RPM)
Hovering throttle curve is too high Decrease throttle curve at hovering point on
e b sl S R transmitter (around 60%)
B £ B R TR P R (KD 6.0 56)
Drifting of tall occurs during Rudder neutral point Iimproperly set | Reset rudder neutral point
hovearing, or of rudder
ng, or dalay o ReILEERR f-p ol
Rudder
Response “El—m . Egﬁﬁ%z Rudder gyro gain too low Increase rudder gyro gain
REES DLk NRE T T T
Tail oscillates (hunting, or wags) Rudder gyro gain too high Reduce rudder gyro galn
at hover or full throttle ot 4 = RERRIERNSE

If above solution does notresolve your issues, please check with experienced pllets or contact your Align dealar.
HESRM CEES - OXRRAEHRE AUNFCRTESESERORFENNIRTOEES -

27



Thank you for purchasing and supporting ALIGN products.

The Align Team is dedicated to you by innovating and developing new RC Helicopters, Multicopters,
and FPV Racing Quads to provide a more diversified experience for our customers. Visit our website
at www.align.com.tw for the latest news, information, and updates about our extensive line of

products for the RC enthusiasts.
Good Flying!

BABHENSHER GROBRREN - BONERNANBAMER -

SHERRSHNTSONE  HEETHAN  SERTH - ZPEHRRIER - BH1B
Egggiﬂibﬂﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁ - RO LGEATFEE - ARNERIHORNNE - LRSH

RBEH—BMmGRORTHE -

ALIGN T-REX Helicopter HGHEEERE
http:fiwww.align.com.tw/helicopter-en/

ALIGN Multicopter THSHMRITE

hitp:fiwww.align.com.tw/multicopter-en/

ALIGN FPV Racing Quad SSi55FiGH
http:/fwww.align.com.tw/multicopter-en/mr25/

ALIGN Website ZHER
http:fhwww.align.com.tw

ALIGN Shopping Cart D E
http:f/shop.align.com.iw/index.php?language=en

ALIGN Quick Finder RiH®4Em
http:/fshop.align.com.tw/partfinder.php?language=en

ALIGN FaceBook

ALIGN Istagram
https:instagram_com/aligncorporation/

ALIGN YouTube

ALIGN Youku
http:/fi.youku.com/u/UMTQONJEwNjczNg==

hitps://www.facebook.com/Align-Corporation-194493419543/7ref=mf

hitps:/iwww.youlube.com/channel/lUCaP]_K5DNo7HSmP1eytUvMQ

ALIGN



www.a]ign.ggﬁ
www.align.com.tw

v.align

Specifications & Equipment/38 {8 &2 {&:
Length/#§ 5 5:1320mm

Height/{§ 5 &:360mm

Main Blade Length/E K B:700mm

Main Rotor Diameter/ EAERBEE:1582mm

Tail Rotor Diameter/EEREH:281mm

Motor Drive Gear/ 5B BREE:13T

Main Drive Gear/SEiE#E:110T

Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/ESEE) T #5:102T
Tail Drive Gear/ER {B8)83:23T

Drive Gear Ratio/iEii{@ B ;: 8.46:1:4.43
Flying Weight(with batteey)/£ & & (= 831h): Approx. 5100g

qﬁ
ﬁ
by
"

1582rmm

]
k J

SR iOEEEEARTIDT=HIRES)

ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN 2017.Feb.os ceores



